had purchased the Properties on 1 January 2012, and held and operated the Properties

through to 31 December 2012, are as follows:

FY2012

Before the

Acquisitions(1)

After the

Acquisitions

Distributable Income (S$’000)(2) 41,690 49,291

Units in issue and to be issued 664,948,936 707,909,972

DPU (cents)(2) 6.58 6.96

Notes:

(1) Based on the FY2012 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

(2) Excludes the other gain distribution component which is attributable to the gain on divestment of the Adam

Road Property.

Pro Forma NAV per Unit

The pro forma financial effects of the Acquisitions on the NAV per Unit as at 31 December

2012, as if First REIT had purchased the Properties on 31 December 2012, are as follows:

As at 31 December 2012

Before the

Acquisitions(1)

After the

Acquisitions

NAV (S$’000) 550,074 635,723

Units in issue and to be issued 664,948,936 707,909,972

NAV per Unit (S$) 0.83 0.90

Note:

(1) Based on the FY2012 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

47

Pro Forma capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of First REIT as at 31 December

2012, as if First REIT had purchased the Properties on 31 December 2012.

As at 31 December 2012

Actual

As adjusted for

the Acquisitions

(S$’000) (S$’000)

Short-term debt:

Unsecured – –

Secured – –

Total short-term debt – –

Long-term debt:

Unsecured – –

Secured 212,842 358,992

Total long-term debt 212,842 358,992

Total Debt 212,842 358,992

Unitholders funds 550,074 635,723

Total Capitalisation 762,916 994,715

8. THE PROPOSED WHITEWASH RESOLUTION

8.1 Rule 14 of the Code

In connection with the proposed issuance of the Consideration Units to Evodia (or a nominee

of Evodia which is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Sponsor) as part consideration for the

SHTS Purchase Consideration, the Manager is seeking approval from Independent

Unitholders for a waiver of their rights to receive a Mandatory Offer from the Sponsor and

parties acting in concert with it for all the remaining issued Units not owned or controlled by

the Sponsor and parties acting in concert with it, in the event that the Sponsor and parties